CONCURRENT RESOLUTIONS.

CHAPTER 116.

EXTENSION OF TIME FOR PAYMENT OF REFUNDING WARRANTS.

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION of the Senate and House of Representatives of the Fourth Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota Authorizing the Governor, Auditor, and Treasurer, to Negotiate an Extension of the Time for Payment of Certain Refunding Warrants of the Territory of Dakota.

Be it Resolved by the Senate of the State of North Dakota, the House of Representatives Concurring:

That the Governor, Auditor and Treasurer of the State of North Dakota be and they are hereby authorized and instructed to negotiate for an extension of time for one year at the present rate of interest for the payment of the five per cent. refunding warrants dated April I, 1889, and remaining unpaid to the amount of sixty-three thousand five hundred seven dollars and forty-six cents (\$63,507.46-100.)

CHAPTER 117.

FUNDING OF FLOATING INDEBTEDNESS OF THE STATE.

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION of the Senate and House of Representatives of the Fourth Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota, Authorizing and Instructing the Governor, Auditor, and Treasurer of the State of North Dakota to Fund Certain Floating Indebtedness of the State of North Dakota.

Be it Resolved by the Senate of the Fourth Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota, the House Concurring:

That the Governor, Auditor and Treasurer of the State of North Dakota, are hereby authorized and instructed to fund the floating indebtedness of the State, consisting of unpaid bills now on file in the office of the Auditor of State, to an amount not exceeding one hundred and thirty thousand dollars, at such discount, as will allow a reasonable rate of interest. Such indebtedness to become due and payable on or before November first, 1896.

CHAPTER 118.

PROPOSING CONSTITUTIONAL CONVENTION.

CONCURRENT RESOLUTION:

Be it Resolved by the House of Representatives of the State of North Dakota, the Senate Concurring Therein:

That in the opinion of the Legislative Assembly, the best interests of the State require that a Constitutional Convention be called at some future date for the purpose of revising the Constitution.

Therefore, It is hereby recommended to the electors of the State of North Dakota that at the next general election to be held on the first Tuesday after the first Monday in November, 1896, that they vote for or against a convention to revise the Constitution of the State.

CHAPTER 119.

ENCAMPMENT GROUNDS FOR NATIONAL GUARDS.

CONCURRENT RESOLUTION of the Senate and House of Representatives of the Fourth Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota, Accepting the Donation of the United States Military Wood Reservation, Ramsey County, North Dakota, From the United States, to Be Used as Encampment Grounds for the National Guard of North Dakota, and Other Purposes Stated in Act of Congress Granting Same.

Resolved by the Senate, the House of Representatives Concurring:

That the United States Military Wood Reservation, situated on Rock Island, Ramsey County, North Dakota, recently donated to this State by Congress for an encampment ground for the National Guard of the State of North Dakota, and for other purposes, is hereby accepted by the State subject to the provisions of act of Congress granting the same.

CHAPTER 120.

RELATING TO CLAIMS AGAINST THE UNITED STATES.

CONCURRENT RESOLUTION:

Be it Resolved by the Senate, the House of Representatives Concurring:

Whereas, Under an act of Congress approved March 2, 1891, it was provided, that all moneys collected under the direct tax levied by act of Congress approved August 5, 1861, should be credited and paid to the several States and Territories, and,

Whereas, Under the provisions of this act the Territory of Dakota was entitled to its share of the money so levied and

collected, and

Whereas, The amount credited to the Territory of Dakota is \$3,241.33, a portion of which the State of North Dakota is entitled

to receive.

Therefore, Be it resolved by the Senate, the House of Representatives concurring, that the State of North Dakota does hereby accept the sum appropriated and the trust imposed by an act of Congress entitled, "An act to credit and pay to several States and Territories and the District of Columbia all moneys collected under the direct tax levied by the act of Congress approved August 5, 1861" in full satisfaction of claims against the United States on account of the levy and collection of said tax, and does hereby authorize the Governor to receive the said money for the use and purposes aforesaid and to receipt therefor.